whey should perform as well as the current CMA deicer
made from glacial acetic acid.

ECONOMIC AND COST ANALYSES

An earlier study conducted by Stanford Research Institute
(12) estimated that the CMA production costs from corn
using C. thermoaceticum to ferment glucose to acetate
were $0.266/16 for a 100 ton/day plant and $0.188/16 for
a 1,000 ton/day plant. Depending on the plant size, the
raw material costs associated with the feedstock used in
the fermentations accounted for 30 to 50 percent of the
total production costs. Any costs associated with the raw
materials will presumably be transferred to the product
cost on a one-to-one basis. It is thus compelling to use
low-cost waste materials to produce CMA. Also, the
CMA production costs were found to be more sensitive to
the operating costs than to the capital costs. Increasing the
acetate concentration from fermentation is especially
important for reducing the operating costs when energy­
intensive evaporation and distillation are used in product
recovery. Similar conclusions were obtained in a more
recent study (29).

TABLE 3 Comparison of Acetate Content and Ice-Penetrating Rate
of Various CMA Samples

Sample Composition (w/w %)

Acetate Ca Mg

Commercial CMA deicer 67.2 8.38 10.62

Sample #I 44.8 - -
synthetic medium

Sample #2 56.0 - -
acid whey

Sample #3 64.8 14.41 2.62
continuous extraction

Sample #4 70.1 21.34 0.095
batch extraction

Sample #5 70.2 14.55 7.04
direct reaction

Sample #6 50.0 13 .04 3.31
whole fermentation broth

Sample #1 also contained -30% insolubles (mainly CaO and MgO)
Sample #2 also contained - 25 % MgSO4

Relative Ice
Penetrating Rate

1.0

0.81 ± 0.11

1.04 ± 0.02

0.99 ± 0.01

0.88 ± 0.02

0 .97 ± 0.03

1.03 ± 0.02

YANG ET AL. 67

Another recent study using either sewage sludge or
woody biomass to produce CMA showed that the pro­
duction costs would be $0.117/16 if the residue biomass
cost $50/ton, or $0 .092/16 if the biomass were free (22).
Anaerobic digestion with 6.5-day fermentation time to
reach 3 percent acetate was assumed in this process eval­
uation. The product yield from fermentation was as­
sumed to be 50 percent, and extraction with TOPO was
used for acetate recovery and reaction with lime (CaO)
to make calcium acetate. The plant capacity in this
analysis was 500 tons/day CMA.